currencies other than the functional currency. This net position is mainly generated by the difference between the sum of accounts
receivable and inventories compared with the sum of advertising contributions, financial debt and supplies costs, all of them denominated
in US$ Dollars, Euros, Pound Sterling, Canadian Dollars, Swedish Krona, Norway Krona, Brazilian Real, Mexican Pesos and
Argentinean pesos.

In order to mitigate and manage the exchange rate risk, the Company reviews daily the net exposure on each currency for the existing
entries, and hedge this differential mainly using currency forward operations at a term lower or equal to 90 days. In certain opportunities,
the Company can also use Cross Currency Swap or any other derivative.

The sensitivity analysis assuming that the Company had no hedging during 2018, indicates that a depreciation /appreciation by 10 % of
the Chilean peso, with respect to the different currencies in which the Company maintains assets and liabilities, would have generated a
loss/gain amounting to ThCh$11,599,302. This sensitization is performed assuming that all other variables remained constant and
considering, in all the currencies, the average assets and liabilities is maintained during the indicated period of time.

Sensitivity analysis by currency, effect on net income for the year ended as of December 31, 2018:

10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

United States dollar 5,173,337 (5,173,337)
Pound Sterling 3,356,201 (3,356,201)
Euro 935,103 (935,103)
Canadian dollar 608,437 (608,437)
Brazilian Real 1,220,912 (1,220,912)
Swedish krona 571,344 (571,344)
Norwegian krona 234,836 (234,836)
Mexican peso 492,579 (492,579)
Argentine Peso (993,447) 993,447

Total 11,599,302 (11,599,302)

F-52

Sensitivity analysis by currency, effect on net income for the year ended as of December 31, 2017:

10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

United States dollar 4,521,190 (4,521,190)
Pound Sterling 2,378,051 (2,378,051)
Euro 821,841 (821,841)
Canadian dollar 532,513 (532,513)
Brazilian Real 1,632,212 (1,632,212)
Swedish krona 537,615 (537,615)
Norwegian krona 184,215 (184,215)
Mexican peso 470,730 (470,730)
Argentine Peso (1,438,592) 1,438,592

Total 9,639,775 (9,639,775)

Sensitivity analysis by currency, effect on net income for the year ended as of December 31, 2016:

10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

United States dollar 5,546,444 (5,546,444)
Pound Sterling 3,314,911 (3,314,911)
Euro 1,003,488 (1,003,488)
Canadian dollar 517,643 (517,643)
Brazilian Real 1,806,479 (1,806,479)
Swedish krona 514,287 (514,287)
Norwegian krona 181,236 (181,236)
Mexican peso 454,061 (454,061)
Argentine Peso (1,074,330) 1,074,330

Total 12,264,219 (12,264,219)

Additionally, and in accordance with the sensitivity of the impact on net equity and the appreciation or depreciation of each currency, the
Company hedges a portion of the expected entries pursuant to its sale forecasts with currency forward sales at terms higher than 90 days.

The impact in net equity on expected entries emanates, on the revenue side, from losses /gains which could generate the
depreciations /appreciations of the Chilean peso with respect to the currencies in which the export is made; and, on the costs side,
emanates from losses/gains which could be generated because of lower/higher costs in the cases in which these currencies are
denominated or indexed to the variation of these currencies.

The sensitivity analysis manifests that a depreciation/appreciation by 10 % of the Chilean peso with respect to the different currencies in
which the Company generate income and expenses, would have represented in 2017 an effect in equity of ThCh$26,037,358. This
sensitivity is performed assuming all other variables as constant and considering in all the currencies, the forecasted income and expenses
for the year.

F-53

Sensitivity analysis by currency, effect on Equity as of December 2018:

10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

United States dollar 6,517,149 (6,517,149)
Pound Sterling 7,136,623 (7,136,623)
Euro 4,005,063 (4,005,063)
Canadian dollar 1,569,182 (1,569,182)
Brazilian Real 1,349,934 (1,349,934)
Swedish krona 1,172,260 (1,172,260)
Norwegian krona 488,270 (488,270)
Mexican peso 1,331,683 (1,331,683)

Total 23,570,164 (23,570,164)

Sensitivity analysis by currency, effect on Equity as of December 2017:

10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

United States dollar 9,607,302 (9,607,302)
Pound Sterling 6,896,198 (6,896,198)
Euro 3,980,555 (3,980,555)
Canadian dollar 1,425,507 (1,425,507)
Brazilian Real 1,355,866 (1,355,866)
Swedish krona 1,184,116 (1,184,116)
Norwegian krona 465,352 (465,352)
Mexican peso 1,122,462 (1,122,462)

Total 26,037,358 (26,037,358)

Sensitivity analysis by currency, effect on Equity as of December 2016:

10% Depreciation 10% Appreciation
in ThCh$ in ThCh$

United States dollar 24,930,118 (24,930,118)
Pound Sterling 13,419,013 (13,419,013)
Euro 6,853,704 (6,853,704)
Canadian dollar 2,156,353 (2,156,353)
Brazilian Real 3,349,844 (3,349,844)
Swedish krona 1,744,631 (1,744,631)
Norwegian krona 573,453 (573,453)
Mexican peso 1,983,734 (1,983,734)

Total 55,010,850 (55,010,850)

Notwithstanding the abovementioned, in scenarios of appreciation of our local currency is possible to mitigate the effect on income
through adjustments in prices always considering, the appreciation level of the currencies of our competitors.

F-54

5.1.2 Interest Rate Risk

The interest rate risk impacts the Company’s financial debt. As of December 31, 2018, Viña Concha y Toro has a total financial debt, net
of interest, amounting to ThCh$293,192,543, and 59.9% of this debt correspond to non-current liability and 40.1% corresponds to current
liability. At this year-end, the Company maintains no debt with a variable interest.